

## STATE LICENSING COMPLIANCE REPORT

**Report #:** HL215087434C **Date Concluded:** April 12, 2023

Name, Address, and County of Facility Investigated:

Dr. Thomas Johnson Housing with Services 5515 Penn Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55419 Hennepin County

Facility Type: Assisted Living Facility (ALF) Evaluator's Name: Rhylee Gilb, RN

**Special Investigator** 

The Minnesota Department of Health conducted a complaint investigation to determine compliance with state laws and rules governing the provision of care under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 144G. The purpose of this complaint investigation was to review if facility policies and practices comply with applicable laws and rules. No maltreatment under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 626 was alleged.

To view a copy of the correction orders, if any, please visit: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/directory/provcompselect.html, or call 651-201-4201 to be provided a copy via mail or email. If you are viewing this report on the MDH website, please see the attached state form.

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
		21508	B. WING		C <b>04/04/2023</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD			DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
DR THO	DR THOMAS H JOHNSON HWS  5515 PENN AVENUE SOUTH  MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55419						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETE		
0 000	0 000 Initial Comments		0 000				
	In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 issued pursuant to 2 Determination of where a minnesota items, failure to combe considered lack INITIAL COMMENT #HL215087434C  On April 4, 2023, the Health conducted a above provider, and is issued. At the timinvestigation, there services under the license.  The following corrections.	PROVIDER LICENSING DER  Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a complaint investigation.  nether a violation is corrected with all requirements ute number indicated below. Statute contains several apply with any of the items will of compliance.  TS:  e Minnesota Department of complaint investigation at the at the following correction order.		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal so Tag numbers have been assigned Minnesota State Statutes for Assis Living License Providers. The assit ag number appears in the far left entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state shumber and the corresponding texts state Statute out of compliance is the "Summary Statement of Deficic column. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement, "Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the surve findings is the Time Period for Corplease DISREGARD THE HEAD THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TREDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.  THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION STATUTES.  The letter in the left column is used tracking purposes and reflects the and level issued pursuant to 144G and 12 and 2	oftware. to ted igned column Statute t of the isted in encies" the e state This as eyors' rection.  DING OF  O THIS  ON FOR EATE d for scope		
0 990 SS=D	contract	rerequisite to termination of a notice of termination of an	0 990	subd. 1, 2, and 3.			
/linnocota D	epartment of Health		r	T. C.	I		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 5 8Z0011

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COME	SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		21508	B. WING			C <b>04/2023</b>
					1 047	0-1/LULU
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S	UPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
DR THOMAS H JOHNS	SON HW	/S	IN AVENUE S			
		MINNEAP	POLIS, MN 5	5419		
PREFIX (EACH DE	FICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 990 Continued F	rom pa	ige 1	0 990			
assisted livit and participe the resident representation: (1) explain itermination; (2) identify a or modificate avoid the teremain in the securing seresident's clavoid the terefer accombiner vention alter the nation (b). The mediate least seven is issued. The efforts to enterpresentation alter the nation of the facility of th	ng contate in a legal ve. The	ract, a facility must schedule meeting with the resident and representative and designated purposes of the meeting are the reasons for the proposed reasonable accommodations terventions, or alternatives to on or enable the resident to y, including but not limited to rom another provider of the that may allow the resident to ons, modifications, ernatives that fundamentally he operation of the facility. Let be scheduled to take place to before a notice of termination ty must make reasonable at the resident, legal designated representative are neeting. It notify the resident that the family members, relevant so a representative of the nan for Long-Term Care, a needing. For residents who community-based waiver pter 256S and section y must notify the resident's				
subdivision	9, wher	re the facility intends to issue a named and an in-person meeting is				
impractical or impossible, the facility must use						

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		21508	B. WING		04/0	; 4/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
DD THO	MAS H JOHNSON HW	5515 PEN	N AVENUE S	SOUTH		
DK INO	WAS A JOHNSON AV	MINNEAP	OLIS, MN 5	5419		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 990	Continued From pa	ge 2	0 990			
	conduct and particip	r other electronic means to pate in the meeting required on and rules within Minnesota 9.				
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to pronotice at least seve	eting was held for one of two				
	violation that did no safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an ise limited number of real limited number of	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or octential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and olated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally).				
	The findings include	e:				
	plan dated August 1 services included a care, dressing/groot transfers, bathing, e	was reviewed. R1's service l1, 2022, indicated R1's ssistance with continence ming, medication set-up, escorts with wheelchair and ent of anxiety and sleep cycle				
	contract) dated Aug facility may initiate a resident engages in	ement (assisted living just 11, 2022, indicated the an expedited termination if the conduct that substantially own health or safety.				
	R1's progress notes	s dated November 1, 2022				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	21508	B. WING			C <b>04/2023</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
	5515 PEN	IN AVENUE S				
DR THOMAS H JOHNSON	MINNEAF	POLIS, MN 5	5419			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 990 Continued From	page 3	0 990				
through January several wound or changes, assess appointments. Rewhile in his room.  A pre-termination December 28, 2 held on the sam attendance was ombudsman, R1 supervisor for the violated the assist using illegal substance. A written terminal 2022, issued to light day termination listed behaviors.	13, 2023 were reviewed. R1 had are refusals for dressing ment and wound care medical 1 also had instances of smoking and use of illicit substances.  I meeting summary dated 022, indicated the meeting was e day at 2:00 p.m. and in registered nurse (RN)-A, R1, the 's case manager and a resident e facility. R1's behaviors that sted living agreement included stances on site and with cares and facility policies.  Ition notice dated December 29, R1 indicated an expeditated 15 notice was provided regarding the in the pre-termination meeting. ation date was January 13, 2023.					
The notice was pre-termination i	provided one day following the neeting.					
	te dated January 12, 2023, charged another facility.					
licensed assisted regarding R1's de alleged the term and R1 transferred LALD-B stated to the approrphiate reast transfered safely LALD-B stated Fappeal.	ew on April 4, 2022, at 9:00 a.m., I living director (LALD)-B stated ischarge, the ombudsman nation of services was "illegal" ed unsafely to the new facility. Note that was untrue, there was ons for discharge and R1 to another licensed provider.					
TIME PERIOD C	F CORRECTION: Seven (7)					

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
		21508	B. WING		C 04/04/2023			
NAME OF D			<b>I</b>		1 04/04/2023			
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  FEAF DENIN AVENUE COLLEGE  OUT 11							
DR THOM	DR THOMAS H JOHNSON HWS  MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55419							
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	ON (X5)				
PRÉFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE			
0 990	Continued From pa	ge 4	0 990					
	Days							